 2018 Open Mobile Alliance All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-WhitePaper-20180411-I]
Internet of Things Protocol Comparison
Candidate – 07 Oct 2018
Open Mobile Alliance
OMA-WP-Protocol_Comparison-V1_0-20181007-C
OMA-WP-Protocol_Comparison-V1_0-20181007-C Page 2 (22)
 2018 Open Mobile Alliance All Rights Reserved.

Figure 2 : WebSocket - All traffic between the client and server ........................................................................................ 16
Figure 3 : Exchange with a Confirmable (CON) message (GET) being sent and an Acknowledgement message (ACK)
in reply .............................................................................................................................................................................. 17
Figure 4 : XMPP bi-directional communication between clients via a central server ....................................................... 18
Figure 5 : MQTT bi-directional communication between clients via the central server ................................................... 19
Figure 6 : Translation between MQTT and MQTT-SN ....................................................................................................... 20
Figure 7 : Transport Layer Security (TLS) over TCP or Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS) over UDP ...... 21
Tables
Table 1 - Protocol Category ...................................................................................................................................................... 6
Table 2 - Protocol Comparison Table .................................................................................................................................... 12
OMA-WP-Protocol_Comparison-V1_0-20181007-C Page 5 (22)
 2018 Open Mobile Alliance All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-WhitePaper-20180411-I]
1. References
[RFC5246] T. Dierks, E. Rescorla, "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.2", RFC 5246, August
2008, URL: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5246.
[RFC6120] Saint-Andre, P., "Extensible Messaging and Presence Protocol (XMPP): Core", RFC 6120, March 2011,
URL: http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6120.
[RFC6347] E. Rescorla, N,. Modadugu "Datagram Transport Layer Security Version 1.2", RFC 6347, January 2012,
URL: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6347.
[RFC6455] Fette, I. and A. Melnikov, "The WebSocket Protocol", RFC 6455, December 2011. URL: http://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6455.
[RFC7230] Fielding, R., and J. Reschke, "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Message Syntax and Routing",
RFC 7230, June 2014, URL: http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7230.
[RFC7231] Fielding, R., and J. Reschke, "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Semantics and Content", RFC
7231, June 2014, URL:http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7231.
[RFC7252] Shelby, Z., Hartke, K., and C. Bormann, "The Constrained Application Protocol (CoAP)", RFC 7252,
June 2014, URL: http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7252.
[RFC7390] A. Rahman, E. Dijk, "Group Communication for the Constrained Application Protocol (CoAP)", RFC
7390, October 2014. URL: https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc7390.
[RFC7540] Belshe, M., Belshe, M., and M. Thomson, "Hypertext Transfer Protocol Version 2 (HTTP/2)", RFC 7540,
May 2015. URL: http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7540.
[RFC7541] R. Peon, et al., "HPACK: Header Compression for HTTP/2", RFC 7541, May 2015, URL:
[RFC7641] Kartke, K., "Observing Resources in the Constrained Application Protocol (CoAP)", RFC 7641,
September 2015, URL: http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7641.
[RFC768] J. Postel ISI "User Datagram Protocol", 1980, URL: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc768.
[RFC7925] H. Tschofenig, et al., "Transport Layer Security (TLS) / Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)
Profiles for the Internet of Things", RFC 7925, July 2016, URL: https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc7925.